The Company had introduced and implemented ‘TPREL Employee Stock Option Scheme 
2024’ (ESOP 2024/ Scheme), pursuant to approval of the Members of the Company at an 
Extra-Ordinary General Meeting on 4th December 2024, to create, offer, issue, grant and allot 
from time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,28,337 (Two Lakh Twenty-Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven) employee stock options (Options) to the Chief 
Executive Officer & Managing Director of the Company, as determined in terms of the ESOP 
2024, exercisable into not more than 2,28,337 (Two Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred Thirty-Seven) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-
up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and 
in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of

[...]

months' remuneration in lieu thereof. 

Severance fees There is no separate provision for payment of severance 
fees. 

Stock Option As per ‘TPREL Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024’ 
(ESOP 2024/ Scheme), issue, grant and allot from time to 
time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,28,337 (Two 
Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven) 
employee stock options (Options) to the Chief Executive 
Officer & Managing Director of the Company, as determined 
in terms of the ESOP 2024, exercisable into not more than 
2,28,337 (Two Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty-Seven) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each fully paid-up, where one Option would 
convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms 
and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the 
applicable laws and the provisions of the Scheme.